## ORDINANCE 2001-16

AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTING ORDINANCE 99-8 TO RECOGNIZE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVAL OF WHOLESALE WATER RATES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND REPEALER CLAUSE.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY, THAT:

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Russellville, Kentucky has previously enacted Ordinance 99-8 which provided for, among other things, the adoption and insertion of wholesale rates for the sale of water to Water Districts which purchase water from the City of Russellville; and

WHEREAS, the Public Service Commission for the Commonwealth of Kentucky, upon application of the City of Russellville in accordance with the Commission's exclusive jurisdiction over such rates, has approved such wholesale water rates effective April 21, 2001;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY, THAT:

I. City Council in and for the City of Russellville, Kentucky recognizes that effective April 21, 2001, the wholesale rates for the sale of water to Water Districts who purchase water from the City of Russellville shall be:

Water District	Rate & Charges
North Logan	\$2.45 per 1000 Gals
South Logan	\$2.45 per 1000 Gals
East Logan	\$2.45 per 1000 Gals

II. Repealer Clause - All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith now in effect are hereby repealed.

III. Severability Clause - If any clause, provision or section of this ordinance shall be ruled void or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder hereof is intended to be enacted and shall be in force and effect notwithstanding.

IV. Effective Date - This ordinance shall be effective upon its passage and publication as required by law.

FIRST READING conducted on the 6th day of November, 2001.

SECOND READING CONDUCTED AND PASSAGE by roll call vote this 20th day of November, 2001.

AYES: Smith, Jones, Wren, Kisselbaugh, Barrett, Hankins

ABSENT: none

**ABSTAINING:** none

ee Jassney YASSNER MAYOR

ATTEST:

PEGGY JENKINS City Clerk